and related sanctions on the world economy are not determinable as of the date of these financial statements and the specific impact on the Company’s
financial condition, results of operations, and cash flows is also not determinable as of the date of these financial statements.

7

Table of Contents

Note 2 — Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements

In connection with the preparation of the Company’s unaudited condensed financial statements as of June 30, 2022, management identified an error
made in its historical financial statements where there was a duplication of legal fees accrued for the period covered in the Company’s annual Form 10-
K filed with the SEC on April 1, 2022 . This error also affected the unaudited condensed financial statements for the first quarter of fiscal year 2022 on
Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on May 16, 2022. The impact of this error on the first quarter’s unaudited condensed financial statements is an
overstatement of accrued expenses and accumulated deficit as of March 31, 2022, and resulted in the restatement of the previously issued financial
statements.

The impact of the restatement on the Company’s financial statements is reflected in the following tables:

   As of March 31, 2022

Condensed Balance Sheet
As Previously

 Reported   Adjustment  As Restated
Accrued expenses   $ 570,432  $(343,437)  $ 226,995
Total current liabilities   795,804   (343,437)   452,367
Total liabilities   $ 17,347,201  $(343,437)  $ 17,003,764

Accumulated deficit   (16,342,308)   343,437   (15,998,871)

Total shareholders’ deficit   $(16,341,733)  $ 343,437  $(15,998,296)

   For the three months ended March 31, 2022

Condensed Statement of Changes in Temporary Equity and Shareholders’ Deficit
As Previously

 Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Accumulated deficit   (16,342,308)   343,437   (15,998,871)

Total shareholders’ deficit as of March 31, 2022   $(16,341,733)  $ 343,437   $(15,998,296)

Note 3 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) for financial information and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC. Accordingly, they do not
include all of the information and footnotes required by U.S. GAAP. In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed financial statements reflect
all adjustments, which include only normal recurring adjustments necessary for the fair statement of the balances and results for the periods presented.